Republic of the Philippines Province of Iloilo Municipality of Mina ---00o---

Office of the Sangguniang Bayan

RESOLUTION No. 2017 – 109

RESOLUTION GRANTING OMNIBUS AUTHORITY TO THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO MAKE AN OFFER, AND TO SIGN AND ENTER INTO AGREEMENT WITH YUSAY CREDIT & FINANCE CORPORATION TO BUY A PORTION OF LOT NO. 9874 WHERE THE MUNICIPAL PUMPING STATION AND DEEP WELL WATER SOURCE IS LOCATED

WHEREAS, the Local Government Unit of Mina has been occupying portion of Lot No. 9874 covered by TCT No. 172286 situated at Brgy. Mina West, Mina, Iloilo for the municipality's water pumping station and deep well water source since 1980's;

WHEREAS, the Municipality of Mina has identified the said portion of land purposely to further develop and maintain for the continuous operation of the Mina Water District;

WHEREAS, the LGU of Mina is intending to make an offer to buy a portion of the said lot having an area of 175 square meters more or less from the Yusay Credit and Finance Corporation as the legal and registered owner of the said lot;

WHEREAS, an authority to sign by the Municipal Mayor from this Sanggunian is a necessity pursuant to Section 444 (b)(i)(vi) of R.A. 7160.

NOW, THEREFORE:

BE IT RESOLVED by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a **RESOLUTION** GRANTING OMNIBUS AUTHORITY TO THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, HON. REY P. GRABATO, TO MAKE AN OFFER, AND TO SIGN AND ENTER INTO AGREEMENT WITH YUSAY CREDIT & FINANCE CORPORATION TO BUY A PORTION OF LOT NO. 9874 WHERE THE MUNICIPAL PUMPING STATION AND DEEP WELL WATER SOURCE IS LOCATED.

ADOPTED this 24th day of August 2017, on motion of Hon. Rose Kareen S. Defensor, duly seconded by Hon. Roger P. Cordero.

APPROVED.	
I hereby certify to the correctness of the fo	pregoing Resolution.
ATTESTED:	(SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian
(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer	APPROVED:

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor

BPC/jma/Res. #2017-109